

From: [FOI Responses](#)
To: [REDACTED]
Subject: [REDACTED]
Date: 22 January 2024 10:25:03

Dear [REDACTED]

Thank you for your Environmental Information Regulations request dated 20 January 2024, for information about contaminated land and Green Belt land

Please find below City of Doncaster Council's responses to the questions you have raised

1 The total area of your local authority, measured in acres, that is designated as Green Belt

Response:
The Green Belt covers 56912 acres

2 The proportion of the total area of your local authority that is designated as Green Belt

Response:
The total area of the local authority that is designated as Green Belt equates to 40.5%

3 The total area of your local authority, measured in acres, that consists of contaminated land - under the official definition

<https://www.10protection.sophus.com/>
d=www.gov.uk&id=AHRO3JH6L9343ciuz292L1aV12NhuR8HWhYXRIZC1yW5L&i=NjA0OGFhNGE1MDZlY2QwZTFjNzQzZTE0&t=Z0NpS1BwNnaRHRZMEov0VzW5ySX0TBJpTzTzrL3LjU3NyUT0=4h-ds0kce27d5ab419e9b7848f667d48E&=AVNPUEJUTONFTKNSWVBUSZYVYBscXCCKD8E1qKV88Mak_R0h7R-
hgQHVd5dYq If you do not have an exact figure please provide a minimum figure or approximate estimate if possible

Response:
The total area of the Doncaster Borough, measured in acres, that consists of contaminated land - under the official definition - is approximately 9.09 acres

4 The total area of your local authority, measured in acres, that is both designated as Green Belt and is contaminated land, under the official definition. If you do not have an exact figure please provide a minimum figure or approximate estimate if possible

Response:
The total area of the Doncaster Borough, measured in acres, that is both designated as Green Belt and is contaminated land, under the official definition, is approximately 6.06 acres

I hope that this information is useful to you

Reviewing any decisions made:

If you are not happy with this reply you can ask us to review our response. To do this write to us within 40 working days of receiving your response at the address below or email FOIAppeals@doncaster.gov.uk

If you do not agree with the review decision you can apply to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision about our compliance or otherwise with the Freedom of Information legislation. Contact details for the ICO are: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF www.ico.org.uk
Telephone 0303 123 1113

Yours sincerely,

Lacy McMahon
Freedom of Information Officer
Corporate Resources
City of Doncaster Council

Phone: 01302 776000
Address: Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
Email: FOI@doncaster.gov.uk
Website: www.doncaster.gov.uk